

No. 17-72260 (and consolidated cases)

---

---

**IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS  
FOR THE NINTH CIRCUIT**

\_\_\_\_\_  
SAFER CHEMICALS HEALTHY FAMILIES, ET AL.,

Petitioners,

v.

UNITED STATES ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION AGENCY, ET AL.,

Respondents.

---

ON PETITION FOR JUDICIAL REVIEW OF ACTIONS BY THE UNITED  
STATES ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION AGENCY

---

**BRIEF OF INTERVENORS IN SUPPORT OF RESPONDENT UNITED  
STATES ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION AGENCY**

(counsel listed on inside cover)

September 19, 2018

---

---

PETER D. KEISLER  
SAMUEL B. BOXERMAN  
TIMOTHY K. WEBSTER  
C. FREDERICK BECKNER III  
JUDAH PRERO  
SAMINA M. BHARMAL  
SIDLEY AUSTIN LLP  
1501 K ST., NW  
WASHINGTON, DC 20005

*Counsel for American Chemistry Council,  
American Coke and Coal Chemicals Institute,  
American Petroleum Institute, American  
Forest & Paper Association, American Fuel  
& Petrochemical Manufacturers, Chamber of  
Commerce of the United States of America,  
EPS Industry Alliance, IPC International,  
Inc., National Association of Chemical  
Distributors, National Mining Association,  
and Silver Nanotechnology Working Group*

DAVID B. WEINBERG  
MARTHA E. MARRAPESE  
ROGER H. MIKSAD  
WILEY REIN LLP  
1776 K STREET NW  
WASHINGTON, DC 20006

*Counsel for American Coatings Association  
and Battery Council International*

DONALD P. GALLO  
AXLEY BRYNELSON, LLP  
N20 W22961 WATERTOWN ROAD  
WAUKESHA, WI 53185  
262-409-2283

*Counsel for Polyurethane Manufacturers  
Association*

JAMES W. CONRAD, JR.  
CONRAD LAW & POLICY COUNSEL  
910 17TH ST., NW, SUITE 800  
WASHINGTON, DC 20006-2606  
*Counsel for Society of Chemical Manufacturers and  
Affiliates*

PETER L. DE LA CRUZ  
KELLER AND HECKMAN LLP  
1001 G. STREET N.W., SUITE 500 WEST  
WASHINGTON, DC 20001  
*Counsel for Styrene Information and Research Center,  
Inc.*

DOUGLAS H. GREEN  
ALLISON D. FOLEY  
VENABLE LLP  
600 MASSACHUSETTS AVE., NW  
WASHINGTON, D.C. 20001  
*Counsel for Utility Solid Waste Activities Group*

*Of counsel:*

RICHARD MOSKOWITZ  
TAYLOR HOVERMAN  
AMERICAN FUEL & PETROCHEMICAL  
MANUFACTURERS  
1800 M STREET, N.W., SUITE 900  
WASHINGTON, D.C. 20036  
*Counsel for American Fuel & Petrochemical  
Manufacturers*

STEVEN P. LEHOTSKY  
MICHAEL B. SCHON  
U.S. CHAMBER LITIGATION CENTER  
1615 H ST., N.W.  
WASHINGTON, D.C. 20062  
202-463-5337  
*Counsel for the Chamber of the Commerce of the United  
States of America*

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES .....iii

RULE 26.1 DISCLOSURE STATEMENT.....viii

INTRODUCTION ..... 1

STATEMENT OF THE CASE..... 4

    A.    The Business of Chemistry.....4

    B.    The TSCA Amendments ..... 6

SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT ..... 11

ARGUMENT ..... 14

I.    EPA properly exercised its discretion to determine how to address legacy activities when prioritizing and evaluating chemicals. .... 14

    A.    TSCA granted EPA the discretion to determine the circumstances that constitute conditions of use. .... 15

    B.    In view of TSCA’s language, legislative history, structure and purpose, EPA’s interpretation of the statute to generally exclude legacy and associated uses and disposal is reasonable and an appropriate exercise of EPA’s discretion. .... 19

II.   TSCA authorizes EPA to refine the scope of its risk evaluations to focus on the conditions of use that potentially present the greatest risks. ....28

    A.    TSCA authorizes EPA to establish the scope of its risk evaluation, including the conditions of use it will consider.....29

        1.    Section 2605(b)(4) expressly authorizes EPA to define the conditions of use that it “expects to consider” in a risk evaluation.....29

        2.    TSCA as a whole confirms that EPA may choose to define the conditions of use to consider in a risk evaluation. ....35

B.	EPA’s interpretation that allows it to consider on a case-by-case basis whether to exclude certain conditions of use is reasonable. ....	43
1.	EPA’s approach is not “unfettered” and will consider public input in finalizing the scope of risk evaluations. ....	44
2.	EPA’s interpretation allows it to reach more reasonable determinations that will provide clarity to consumers, the regulated community, and states. ....	46
C.	EPA’s process for manufacturers to request risk evaluation of a chemical on certain conditions of use, and for gathering information on additional conditions of use, is reasonable. ....	50
III.	EPA chose a reasonable method for calibrating its evaluations for each condition of use identified in the scope. ....	52
IV.	EPA’s Rules follow TSCA’s direction for considering reasonably available information in manufacturer-initiated risk evaluations. ....	56
A.	Allowing manufacturers to provide information related to the conditions of use specified by the manufacturer is reasonable and does not in any way limit EPA’s risk evaluation. ....	56
B.	Requiring that manufacturers submit scientific information consistent with the scientific standards adopted in TSCA is unquestionably reasonable. ....	60
V.	Petitioners’ Request for Vacatur Should Be Rejected. ....	62
	CONCLUSION .....	64
	STATEMENT OF RELATED CASES	
	CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE	
	CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE	

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
<b>Cases</b>	
<i>Ala. Power Co. v. Costle</i> , 636 F.2d 323 (D.C. Cir. 1979) .....	34
<i>Ass'n of Admin. Law Judges v. FLRA</i> , 397 F.3d 957 (D.C. Cir. 2005) .....	34
<i>Begier v. IRS</i> , 496 U.S. 53 (1990) .....	18
<i>Biodiversity Legal Found. v. Badgley</i> , 309 F.3d 1166 (9th Cir. 2002) .....	24
<i>Cal. Cmty's. Against Toxics v. EPA</i> , 688 F.3d 989 (9th Cir. 2012) .....	63
<i>In re Cardelucci</i> , 285 F.3d 1231 (9th Cir. 2002) .....	33
<i>Committee for a Better Arvin v. EPA</i> , 786 F.3d 1169 (9th Cir. 2015) .....	34
<i>Compassion over Killing v. U.S. Food &amp; Drug Admin.</i> , 849 F.3d 849 (9th Cir. 2017) .....	46
<i>Cruzan by Cruzan v. Dir., Mo. Dep't of Health</i> , 497 U.S. 261 (1990) .....	49
<i>Dilley v. Gunn</i> , 64 F.3d 1365 (9th Cir.1995) .....	50
<i>Doe v. Chao</i> , 540 U.S. 614 (2004) .....	18
<i>Duncan v. Walker</i> , 533 U.S. 167 (2001) .....	17, 30
<i>Dunn v. Commodity Futures Trading Comm'n</i> , 519 U.S. 465 (1997) .....	36

<i>Hagood v. Sonoma Cty. Water Agency</i> , 81 F.3d 1465 (9th Cir. 1996) .....	16, 43
<i>Hernandez v. Williams, Zinman &amp; Parham</i> , 829 F. 3d 1068 (9th Cir. 2016).....	33, 35
<i>Hilao v. Estate of Marcos</i> , 103 F.3d 767 (9th Cir. 1996) .....	31
<i>INS v. Cardoza-Fonseca</i> , 480 U.S. 421 (1987) .....	18
<i>Landgraf v. USI Film Prods.</i> , 511 U.S. 244 (1994) .....	22, 23
<i>In re Meruelo Maddux Prods., Inc.</i> , 667 F.3d 1072 (9th Cir. 2012) .....	32
<i>Nat'l Mall Tours of Wash., Inc. v. U.S. Dep't of the Interior</i> , 862 F.3d 35 (D.C. Cir. 2017) .....	17
<i>North Haven Bd. Of Educ. v. Bell</i> , 456 U.S. 512 (1982) .....	18
<i>Pioneer Inv. Servs. Co. v. Brunswick Assocs. Ltd. P'ship</i> , 507 U.S. 380 (1993) .....	16
<i>San Bernardino Mountains Cmty. Hosp. Dist. v. Sec'y of Health &amp; Human Servs.</i> , 63 F.3d 882 (9th Cir. 1995) .....	16
<i>Sebelius v. Auburn Reg'l Med. Ctr.</i> , 133 S. Ct. 817 (2013) .....	43
<i>Transitional Hosp. Corp. of Louisiana, Inc. v. Shalala</i> , 222 F.3d 1019 (D.C. Cir. 2000) .....	17
<i>U.S. Sugar Corp. v. EPA</i> , 830 F.3d 579 (D.C. Cir. 2016) .....	17
<i>United States v. Kama</i> , 394 F.3d 1236 (9th Cir. 2005) .....	62

*Utility Air Regulatory Grp. v. EPA*,  
 134 S. Ct. 2427 (2014).....21

**Statutes**

15 U.S.C. § 2601 ..... 6, 7, 20  
 15 U.S.C. § 2602 .....8, 15, 20, 38  
 15 U.S.C. § 2603 ..... 32, 41  
 15 U.S.C. § 2605 .....*passim*  
 15 U.S.C. § 2608 .....*passim*  
 15 U.S.C. § 2617 .....35  
 15 U.S.C. § 2618 .....*passim*  
 15 U.S.C. § 2625 .....9, 45, 57, 60  
 21 U.S.C. § 346a.....54  
 42 U.S.C. § 6901 *et seq.*.....26  
 42 U.S.C. § 6926 .....26  
 42 U.S.C. § 6941 .....26  
 42 U.S.C. § 9601 *et seq.*.....27  
 42 U.S.C. §§ 9604-9607 .....27  
 42 U.S.C. § 9617 .....27  
 42 U.S.C. § 9621 .....27

**Other Authorities**

29 C.F.R. § 1910.1001.....25  
 29 C.F.R. § 1926.1101..... 25, 26  
 40 C.F.R. Parts 260-265.....26  
 40 C.F.R. Part 763, Subpt. E, Appx. D.....26

40 C.F.R. § 61.145 .....	25
40 C.F.R. § 61.150 .....	26
40 C.F.R. § 300 <i>et seq.</i> .....	27
40 C.F.R. § 702.7 .....	8
40 C.F.R. § 702.9 .....	8
40 C.F.R. § 702.33 .....	8, 15
40 C.F.R. § 702.35 .....	51
40 C.F.R. § 702.37 .....	<i>passim</i>
40 C.F.R. § 702.41 .....	<i>passim</i>
40 C.F.R. § 702.43 .....	9, 22, 45
40 C.F.R. § 702.45 .....	9, 22, 45
40 C.F.R. § 702.47 .....	53
40 C.F.R. § 702.49 .....	9, 10
82 FR 33,726 (July 20, 2017).....	<i>passim</i>
82 FR 33,753 (July 20, 2017).....	1
162 Cong. Rec. S3516 (June 7, 2016) .....	<i>passim</i>
H.R. Rep. 114-176 (June 23, 2015).....	7, 19, 36
S. Rep. 114-67 (June 18, 2015) .....	<i>passim</i>
American Chemistry Council, 2017 Elements of the Business of Chemistry (2017), <a href="https://www.americanchemistry.com/2017-Elements-of-the-Business-of-Chemistry.pdf">https://www.americanchemistry.com/2017-Elements-of-the- Business-of-Chemistry.pdf</a> .....	4, 5
Environmental Law Institute, An Analysis of State Superfund Programs: 50 State Study, 2001 Update (2002), <a href="https://www.eli.org/sites/default/files/eli-pubs/d12-10a.pdf">https://www.eli.org/sites/default/files/eli-pubs/d12-10a.pdf</a> .....	27



Merriam-Webster,  
<https://www.merriam-webster.com/dictionary/> ..... 16, 20

TSCA Chemical Work Plan,  
[https://www.epa.gov/sites/production/files/2015-01/documents/tsca\\_](https://www.epa.gov/sites/production/files/2015-01/documents/tsca_)..... 8
